
In the Supreme Court of the United States

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, PETITIONER

v.

CALUMET SHREVEPORT REFINING, L.L.C., ET AL.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

DIMPLE CHAUDHARY
Acting General Counsel
SUSANNAH WEAVER
Deputy General Counsel
GAUTAM SRINIVASAN
Associate General Counsel
MATTHEW MARKS
*Deputy Associate General
Counsel*
SUSAN STAHL
JEANHEE HONG
Attorneys
*Environmental Protection
Agency*
Washington, D.C. 20004

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
TODD KIM
Assistant Attorney General
MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General
AIMEE W. BROWN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
BRYAN J. HARRISON
JEFFREY HUGHES
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinion below 1

Jurisdiction 1

Statutory provisions involved 1

Statement:

 A. Legal background 2

 B. Facts and proceedings below 6

Summary of argument 14

Argument:

 The D.C. Circuit is the appropriate venue for review
 of the denial actions at issue here 18

 A. The denial actions are nationally applicable 19

 1. The text, context, and history of Section
 7607(b)(1) make clear that the denial actions
 are nationally applicable..... 20

 2. The court of appeals’ and respondents’
 contrary reasoning is inconsistent with the
 statutory text 24

 B. The denial actions at issue here are based on
 determinations of nationwide scope or effect 29

 1. The denial actions at issue here were based
 on determinations of nationwide scope 30

 2. The court of appeals’ and respondents’
 contrary reasoning would render the
 “nationwide scope or effect” prong of Section
 7607(b)(1) practically insignificant 38

Conclusion 46

Appendix — Statutory provisions..... 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

ATK Launch System, Inc. v. United States
EPA, 651 F.3d 1194 (10th Cir. 2011) 21, 27

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Alon Refining Krotz Springs, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 936 F.3d 628 (D.C. Cir. 2019), cert. denied, 140 S. Ct. 2792 (2020)	9
<i>American Road & Transp. Builders Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 705 F.3d 453 (D.C. Cir. 2013), cert. denied, 571 U.S. 1125 (2014).....	20
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020)	31, 39
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. EPA</i> , 45 F.4th 380 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	29
<i>FCC v. Pottsville Broadcasting Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 134 (1940).....	27
<i>Harrison v. PPG Industries, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980).....	3, 25
<i>HollyFrontier Cheyenne Ref., LLC v. Renewable Fuels Ass’n</i> :	
141 S. Ct. 974 (2021)	7
594 U.S. 382 (2021)	7
<i>Hunt Ref. Co. v. EPA</i> , 90 F.4th 1107 (11th Cir. 2024).....	13, 20, 24
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024)	32
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resources Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	33
<i>Muldrow v. City of St. Louis</i> , 601 U.S. 346 (2024).....	25
<i>National Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Department of Defense</i> , 583 U.S. 109 (2018).....	29
<i>National Environmental Development Ass’n Clean Air Project v. EPA</i> , 891 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. EPA</i> , 465 F.2d 492 (1st Cir. 1972)	37
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. EPA</i> , 475 F.2d 968 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	36, 37

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> , 586 U.S. 392 (2019)	25
<i>RMS of Ga., LLC v. EPA</i> , 64 F.4th 1368 (11th Cir. 2023)	27, 29
<i>Renewable Fuels Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 948 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2020)	6, 7
<i>Rumsfeld v. Padilla</i> , 542 U.S. 426 (2004).....	21
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007).....	31, 35
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 47 F.4th 738 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	29, 33, 43
<i>Sinclair Wyoming Ref. Co. v. EPA</i> , 114 F.4th 693 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....	13, 14, 44
<i>Southern Ill. Power Coop. v. EPA</i> , 863 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2017).....	20, 21, 29
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> :	
829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016).....	31
983 F.3d 826 (5th Cir. 2020).....	33
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	27
<i>West Virginia Chamber of Commerce v. Browner</i> , 166 F.3d 336 (4th Cir. 1998).....	27
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	20, 24, 25
Statutes and regulations:	
Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. 7401 <i>et seq.</i>	2
Tit. 42.....	2
42 U.S.C. 7545(o)(1)(k)	5, 5a
42 U.S.C. 7545(o)(2)(A)(i).....	4, 45, 6a
42 U.S.C. 7545(o)(2)(B)(i).....	4, 8a
42 U.S.C. 7545(o)(2)(B)(ii)(III)	45, 12a
42 U.S.C. 7545(o)(3).....	4, 14a

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C. 7545(o)(5).....	4, 18a
42 U.S.C. 7545(o)(5)(B)	5, 18a
42 U.S.C. 7545(o)(5)(D)	5, 19a
42 U.S.C. 7545(o)(5)(E)	5, 19a
42 U.S.C. 7545(o)(9).....	5, 9, 27a
42 U.S.C. 7545(o)(9)(A)	9, 27a
42 U.S.C. 7545(o)(9)(A)(i).....	5, 27a
42 U.S.C. 7545(o)(9)(A)(ii)(I)	5, 9, 27a
42 U.S.C. 7545(o)(9)(A)(ii)(II).....	5, 6, 27a
42 U.S.C. 7545(o)(9)(B)	9, 26, 27, 33, 28a
42 U.S.C. 7545(o)(9)(B)(i).....	5, 6, 28a
42 U.S.C. 7545(o)(9)(B)(ii).....	5, 6, 28a
42 U.S.C. 7607(a)	22
42 U.S.C. 7607(b)(1).....	2, 11, 14, 16-22, 24, 25, 29-33, 38-43, 30a
42 U.S.C. 7607(d)(9).....	32
42 U.S.C. 7607(d)(9)(A)	35
Clean Air Act Amendments of 1977,	
Pub. L. No. 95-95, 91 Stat. 776	2
Dictionary Act, ch. 71, 16 Stat. 431 (1 U.S.C. 1)	26
5 U.S.C. 706(2)	35
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(A)	32
42 U.S.C. 1857h-5(b)(1) (1970).....	2, 3, 22, 23, 36
40 C.F.R.:	
Section 80.2	4
Section 80.1406	4
Sections 80.1425-80.1429.....	5
Section 80.1426(a).....	5
Section 80.1426(e).....	5
Section 80.1427(a)(1)	5
Section 80.1427(a)(6)	5

VII

Regulations—Continued:	Page
Section 80.1428(b).....	5
Section 80.1428(c).....	5
Section 80.1429(b).....	5
Miscellaneous:	
<i>April 2022 Denial of Petitions for Small Refinery Exemptions Under the Renewable Fuel Standard Program</i> , 87 Fed. Reg. 24,300 (Apr. 25, 2022)	8, 10, 30, 33
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1979)	21, 31
Committee on Adjudication, Administrative Conference of the United States, <i>Aggregation of Similar Claims in Agency Adjudication</i> (June 13, 2016), https://perma.cc/2UQS-TJ6F	28
David P. Currie, <i>Judicial Review Under Federal Pollution Laws</i> , 62 Iowa L. Rev. 1221 (1977)	36
41 Fed. Reg. 56,767 (Dec. 30, 1976)	17, 37, 38, 40
86 Fed. Reg. 70,999 (Dec. 14, 2021)	7, 43
H.R. Rep. No. 294, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977).....	4, 23, 38
<i>Notice of June 2022 Denial of Petitions for Small Refinery Exemptions Under the Renewable Fuel Standard Program</i> , 87 Fed. Reg. 34,873 (June 8, 2022)	8, 10, 30, 33
S. Rep. No. 1196, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. (1970)	3, 23
<i>The Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989):	
Vol. 4	30
Vol. 5	31
Vol. 14	31
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1976) ..	21, 30, 31, 41
